analytics), the model users can stress test the performance of the model and see how
key variables impact financial performancekey variables impact financial performance

> The next slide demonstrates this process for one of the project sites, utilizing capital
expenditure and power price assumptions as the key variables under review.

> The “base-case” performance of this site is as follows, indicating a negating NPV / p , g g g
IRR lower than the hurdle rate (potentially unsuccessful project):

Project Viability Indicators – 1 Site Base Case
Net Present Value ($) (869,970)

Discount rate / Hurdle Rate(%) 8.0%
After Tax IRR with Exit Multiplier (%) 4.28%

66

Madison PV Assessment Model
Development of Preliminary Project
P F Fi i l M d lPro Forma Financial Model

Sensitivity Analysis of Financial Performance
> Unfortunately, at this large City site, the sensitivity analysis indicates that evenUnfortunately, at this large City site, the sensitivity analysis indicates that even

substantial increases in the project revenues / savings through an increased balanced
electricity rate and significant decreases in the project’s capital costs would likely not
derivate to a successful project (positive NPV / IRR over the hurdle rate of 8%)

In this view favorable economics are not realized until power rates are inflated by 30 50%– In this view, favorable economics are not realized until power rates are inflated by 30-50%
AND capital expenditures are reduced by 10-25% from Base Case assumptions, with an
assumed LLC entity structure

Balanced Electricity Rate
-10% Base +10% +20% +30% +40% +50%

4.28% 0.0683$   0.0759$   0.0835$   0.0910$   0.0986$   0.1062$   0.1138$
+25% 4,202,014$ 1.65% 2.61% 3.49% 4.24% 4.73% 5.18% 5.77%
+20% 4,033,933$ 1.95% 2.92% 3.80% 4.51% 5.01% 5.48% 5.94%
+15% 3,865,853$ 2.26% 3.24% 4.12% 4.66% 5.17% 5.81% 6.27%
+10% 3,697,772$ 2.59% 3.59% 4.41% 4.97% 5.49% 6.00% 6.48%10% 3,697,772$ 2.59% 3.59% 4.41% 4.97% 5.49% 6.00% 6.48%
+5% 3,529,692$ 2.95% 3.95% 4.58% 5.15% 5.85% 6.37% 6.86%
Base 3,361,611$ 3.32% 4.28% 4.91% 5.51% 6.08% 6.61% 7.28%
-5% 3,193,531$ 3.72% 4.62% 5.13% 5.75% 6.49% 7.04% 7.56%

-10% 3,025,450$ 4.12% 4.85% 5.52% 6.17% 6.78% 7.34% 8.04%
-15% 2,857,369$ 4.49% 5.10% 5.81% 6.48% 7.26% 7.84% 8.38%

% $ % % % % % % %

C
ap

Ex

67

-20% 2,689,289$ 4.76% 5.54% 6.29% 6.98% 7.62% 8.40% 8.95%
-25% 2,521,208$ 5.21% 5.89% 6.66% 7.37% 8.20% 8.82% 9.38%

Madison PV Assessment Model
Development of Preliminary Project
P F Fi i l M d lPro Forma Financial Model

Sensitivity Analysis of Financial Performance
> Same story…using a Net Present Value metric at an 8% discount rateSame story…using a Net Present Value metric at an 8% discount rate

-10% Base +10% +20% +30% +40% +50%
$ $ $ $ $ $ $

Balanced Electricity Rate

(869,970)   0.0683$   0.0759$   0.0835$   0.0910$   0.0986$   0.1062$   0.1138$
+25% 4,202,014$ (1,668,687) (1,474,641) (1,280,596) (1,096,136) (957,501) (826,475) (663,799)
+20% 4,033,933$ (1,545,974) (1,351,929) (1,157,884) (984,009) (846,222) (715,026) (586,120)
+15% 3,865,853$ (1,423,262) (1,229,217) (1,039,116) (897,752) (764,091) (601,407) (473,554)
+10% 3,697,772$ (1,300,550) (1,106,504) (926,990) (786,472) (652,634) (521,210) (397,580)
+5% 3,529,692$ (1,177,838) (983,792) (838,002) (701,707) (539,016) (408,644) (286,150)x 5% 3,529,692$ (1,177,838) (983,792) (838,002) (701,707) (539,016) (408,644) (286,150)
Base 3,361,611$ (1,055,125) (869,970) (726,722) (590,243) (456,301) (330,288) (174,721)
-5% 3,193,531$ (932,413) (757,844) (639,324) (503,957) (343,735) (218,858) (101,839)

-10% 3,025,450$ (812,951) (666,973) (527,852) (391,391) (262,996) (142,526) 8,363
-15% 2,857,369$ (700,825) (576,940) (439,047) (307,133) (151,566) (32,324) 79,098
-20% 2,689,289$ (607,223) (465,461) (326,481) (195,704) (73,011) 77,878 187,975
25% 2 521 208$ (495 944) (374 137) (239 841) (113 698) 37 191 150 652 256 350

C
ap

Ex

-25% 2,521,208$ (495,944) (374,137) (239,841) (113,698) 37,191 150,652 256,350

68

Madison PV Assessment Model
Development of Preliminary Project
P F Fi i l M d lPro Forma Financial Model

Sensitivity Analysis of Financial Performance
> The model also allows for sensitivity by project entity selection
> The following sensitivity table demonstrates the negative impact to NPV performance

if the project is owned by a public entity, thereby not benefitting from the potential tax
benefits in the project

Relative performance
under LLC structure

-10% Base +10% +20% +30% +40% +50%
-0.20% 0.0683$   0.0759$   0.0835$   0.0910$   0.0986$   0.1062$   0.1138$

+25% 4,202,014$ -3.00% -2.00% -1.09% -0.24% 0.55% 1.29% 2.00%
+20% 4,033,933$ -2.69% -1.68% -0.76% 0.10% 0.90% 1.65% 2.37%
+15% 3 865 853$ 2 36% 1 34% 0 41% 0 46% 1 27% 2 04% 2 76%

Balanced Electricity Rate

4.28%

under LLC structure

+15% 3,865,853$ -2.36% -1.34% -0.41% 0.46% 1.27% 2.04% 2.76%
+10% 3,697,772$ -2.01% -0.98% -0.03% 0.85% 1.67% 2.45% 3.18%
+5% 3,529,692$ -1.65% -0.60% 0.36% 1.25% 2.09% 2.88% 3.63%
Base 3,361,611$ -1.26% -0.20% 0.78% 1.69% 2.54% 3.34% 4.10%
-5% 3,193,531$ -0.84% 0.23% 1.23% 2.15% 3.02% 3.84% 4.62%

-10% 3,025,450$ -0.40% 0.70% 1.71% 2.65% 3.53% 4.37% 5.16%

C
ap

Ex

> This does not mean that a successful project cannot be owned by a public entity, but

, ,$
-15% 2,857,369$ 0.08% 1.19% 2.22% 3.18% 4.09% 4.94% 5.76%
-20% 2,689,289$ 0.59% 1.73% 2.78% 3.77% 4.69% 5.57% 6.41%
-25% 2,521,208$ 1.15% 2.32% 3.40% 4.40% 5.35% 6.25% 7.11%

p j y p y
it does support financial structuring that incorporates third parties for monetization of
tax benefits

69

Madison PV Assessment Model
Development of Preliminary Project
P F Fi i l M d lPro Forma Financial Model

Sensitivity Analysis of Financial Performance
> It is important to note that this one-time look is not an indicator of actual financialIt is important to note that this one time look is not an indicator of actual financial

performance or actual probability of success.
> Additional due diligence, vetting of project assumptions, and other strategic planning

that is natural for the next phase of project work could very well lead to more